COUNCIL COMMUNICATION

TO: Honorable Mayor and Council

FROM: Jeffrey Herb, P.E., Project Manager

SUBJECT:

Award Bid for the Havasupai Wash #3 Project to Perco Rock Company (Jeff Herb)

FUNDING SOURCE:

CIP-Flood Control

PURPOSE:

Award bid for Wash Stabilization Improvements in accordance with City Code Section 3.10.040 (Project No. DR1030).

BACKGROUND:

On January 20, 2021, sealed bids were opened for the project. The responsive bidders are as follows:

Rummel Construction, Inc.	\$3,357, 115.00
C.S. Legacy Construction, Inc.	\$3,331,502.38
Fann Contracting, Inc.	\$3,306,056.50
Technology Construction, Inc.	\$2,615,192.00
Arrow Indian Contractors, Inc.	\$2,422,423.20
Perco Rock Company	\$2,346,808.00

The lowest responsive bid submitted by Perco Rock Company in the amount of \$2,346,808 is 6% below the Engineer's Estimate for the project.

COMMUNITY IMPACT:

This project will provide stabilization improvements along the Havasupai Wash between SR 95 and Aviation Drive. This section of wash is heavily eroded and in need of repair. The functionality and safety of the wash will be improved and a reduction in maintence and street clean up after storms are expected.

FISCAL IMPACT:

Appropriations are available in the current Capital Improvement Plan for Havasupai Wash #3, using Flood Control funds (Project No. DR1030, Account No 234-7110-62104-105002).

ATTACHMENTS:

Bid Tab Bid Recommendation

SUGGESTED MOTION:

I move to award the bid for the Havasupai Wash #3 Project to Perco Rock Company in the amount of \$2,346,808, and authorize the City Manager to execute the contract on behalf of the City.



February 23, 2021 Regular Meeting Summary

PORATED		
Line Item	Summary	Final Action
06.1	Approve the February 9, 2021, City Council Regular Meeting Minutes (Kelly Williams)	Approved
06.2	Adopt Resolution No. 21-3473 Authorizing the Submission of a Grant Application with the Bureau of Justice Assistance for the FY 21 Adult Drug Court and Veterans Treatment Court Discretionary Grant Program to Enhance Veterans Treatment Court Services, and Authorizing Execution of Necessary Documents and Implementation of the Activities Funded by the Grant (Mitchell Kalauli)	Adopted Resolution No. 21-3473
06.3	Adopt Resolution No. 21-3477 Adopting the Lake Havasu City Complementary Paratransit Plan (Patrick Cipres)	Adopted Resolution No. 21-3477
06.4	Adopt Resolution No. 21-3478 Abandoning the Northern 20-Foot by 42.71-Foot Portion of the 20-Foot by Approximately 52.71-Foot Public Utility and Drainage Easement Located on the Southerly Property Line of 4210 Highlander Avenue, Tract 2209, Block 10, Parcel E (Luke Morris)	Adopted Resolution No. 21-3478
06.5	Adopt Resolution No. 21-3479 Approving Acceptance of the Dedication of an 8-foot Public Utility Easement Abutting the Right-of-Way at 850 Granada Vereda (Luke Morris)	Adopted Resolution No. 21-3479
06.6	Ratify City Manager's Execution of Environmental Access Agreement with Richard Holmes to Allow Installation of Two Groundwater Monitoring Wells, Soil Boring Testing, and Related Activities on City Parcel "S" Adjacent to the Texaco Max Mini Mart Located at 1571 Palo Verde Boulevard S. (Stuart Schmeling)	Ratified
06.7	Call for Executive Session Pursuant to A.R.S.§ 38-431.03(A) 4:00 p.m. Tuesday, March 9, 2021 (Kelly Williams)	Executive Session Called
07.1	Announce Vacancies on Lake Havasu City Boards, Committees, and Commissions (Kelly Williams)	Vacancies Announced
07.2	City Manager's Report (Jess Knudson)	Report Given
08.1	Series #4 Wholesaler Liquor License, Rusty Vine, 3560 Challenger Drive #100/Callagy (Kelly Williams)	Recommended Approval
08.2	Adopt Ordinance No. 21-1251 Amending Lake Havasu City Code Chapter 9.30, Noise, and Section 14.04.09, Operation and Maintenance Standards, to Include Amplified Sound Reproduction Device Definition and C Band Level Measurements and Changes to Measuring Criteria and Allowable Noise Levels (Anthony Kozlowski)	Adopted Ordinance No. 21-1251

08.3	Adopt Resolution No. 21-3481 Establishing a Pilot Electric Stand-up Scooter Program (Kelly Garry)	Adopted Resolution No. 21-3481
08.4	Approval of the Final Subdivision Plat for Percheron Estates, Tract 2405, a Re-Subdivision of Tract 2295, Block 4, Lot 8, for a 4-Lot Residential Subdivision in the Residential Agriculture (R-A) District (Stuart Schmeling)	Approved
08.5	Approval of Development Agreement for Percheron Estates, Tract 2405, Regarding the Public Improvements for the Development (Stuart Schmeling)	Approved
08.6	Approve Master Agreement with Routematch by Uber for Transit Dispatch Solutions Platform (Patrick Cipres)	Approved with Routematch by Uber in the Amount of \$203,365
08.7	Award Bid for the Havasupai Wash #3 Project to Perco Rock Company (Jeff Herb)	Awarded Bid to Perco Rock Company in the Amount of \$2,346,808